

MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

EASTERN DISTRICT

APPEAL NO. ED 107613

DI GREGORIO FOOD PRODUCTS, INC.,
a Missouri corporation,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHN RACANELLI,
an individual,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI
CAUSE NO.: 16SL-CC04484
THE HONORABLE THEA A. SHERRY, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JOHN RACANELLI**

Peter J. Dunne #31482
Henry F. Luepke #38782
PITZER SNODGRASS, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 400
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1821
(314) 421-5545
(314) 421-3144 (Fax)
Email: dunne@pspclaw.com
Email: luepke@pspclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
POINT RELIED ON.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING RACANELLI’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE.....	7
A. The Ten-Year Statute contained in § 516.110(1) R.S.Mo. does not apply because the action below is not an action to enforce a written promise to pay money.	8
B. Di Gregorio’s claims for “suit on account” and “account stated” are barred by the Five-Year Statute of limitations contained in § 516.120(1) R.S.Mo.	11
C. Di Gregorio’s claim is also barred by the Four-Year Statute contained in § 400.2-725 R.S.Mo. because Di Gregorio’s claims for “suit on account” and for “account stated” both seek to collect money for the sale of goods.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Pickett</i> , 87 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Berlin v. Pickett</i> , 221 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	11
<i>Capital One Bank v. Creed</i> , 220 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. App. 2007).....	9, 11
<i>Cyrus v. Lake Reg'l Health Sys.</i> , 501 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)	2
<i>D.A.N. J.V., III v. Clark</i> , 218 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	2
<i>Honigmann v. C&L Restaurant Corp.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2012).....	2
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holding, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Schwartz v. Fein</i> , 471 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 1971)	11

Statutes

§ 400.2-725(1) R.S.Mo.	5
§ 516.110(1) R.S.Mo.	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
§ 516.120 R.S.Mo.	4, 11
§ 516.210 R.S.Mo.	5
Mo Rev. Stat. § 400.2-102	6, 8, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-725	5, 6, 7, 13, 14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.100	11, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120(1).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.110	8, 11
R.S.Mo. § 477.040	1

Rules

Rule 55.03	15
Rule 84.06(b)	15

Other

1 AM JUR 2D Accounts & Accounting § 8 (2005)	6, 7
